

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE, TIRUPPUR****Present:- Thiru. N. Gunasekaran, M.B.A., B.L.,****Principal District Judge, Tiruppur**Monday, the 1<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2025**I.A. No. 07/2025 in****O.S. No. 625 / 2023**

V.Savitha, aged 49 years, W/o. P.Venkatachalam, residing at D. No. 24, Mohan Theater Street, Samba thottam, Kunnathur Village, Uthukuli Taluk, Tiruppur District.

...Petitioner / 2<sup>nd</sup> Defendant

Vs.

1. Muniappan, aged 60 years, S/o. Arumuga Chettiar, residing at D. No.319, Bajaj Garden, Chennimalai Road, Vellore – 638 113, Erode District.

2. Eswari, aged 55 years, W/o. Muniappan, residing at D. No.319, Bajaj Garden, Chennimalai Road, Vellore – 638 113, Erode District.

( Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented by their  
General Power of Attorney viz. M. Pushpavalli)

...Respondents / Plaintiffs

Petition is to recall PW.1 for further cross-examination on behalf of the petitioner / 2<sup>nd</sup> defendant.

Date of filing of petition: 29.10.2025

On 24.11.2025, this petition along with petition in I.A. No.6/2025 came up before me for the final hearing in the presence of Thiru. O.K. Shganmugam, Counsel appearing for the petitioner and Thiru.A.Suresh, Counsel appearing for the respondents, upon hearing both side and on perusal of case records, this Court doth order and direct as follows:-

### **FINAL ORDER**

1) that the petition be and the same is hereby allowed;

2) that leave is hereby granted to the petitioner/ 2<sup>nd</sup> defendant to recall PW.1 for further cross-examination with reference to Ex.A.1/General Power of Attorney; and,

3) that there be no order as to cost.

Given under my hand and the seal of this Court, this the 1<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2025.

Sd./-N.Gunasekaran  
Principal District Judge,  
Tiruppur.

Final Order  
I.A. No.7/2025 in  
O.S.No.625/2023  
Dated: 01.12.2025  
P.D.J. Court, Tiruppur.

01.12.2025

Principal District Court, Tiruppur.